
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON,)
Plaintiff-Respondent,) Umatilla County Circuit Court
Petitioner on Review,) Case No. CF140169
v.)
)
GEORGE WEST CRAIGEN,) CA A158112
Defendant-Appellant,) SC S068736
Respondent on Review.)

BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF AMICUS CURIAE
OREGON JUSTICE RESOURCE CENTER

Review of the decision of the Court of Appeals
on an appeal from a judgment of the Circuit Court
for Umatilla County
Honorable Russell B. West, Judge

Opinion Filed: May 19, 2021
Author of Opinion: LAGESEN, P. J.

Before: Lagesen, Presiding Judge, and Egan, Chief Judge, and Powers, Judge

Continued....

ERNEST G. LANNET #01324
 Chief Defender
 Criminal Appellate Section
 DAVID O. FERRY #974573
 Senior Deputy Public Defender
 Office of Public Defense Services
 1175 Court Street NE
 Salem, OR 97301
 david.ferry@opds.state.or.us
 Phone: (503) 378-3349

Attorneys for Petitioner on Review

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239
 Attorney General
 BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599
 Solicitor General
 MICHAEL A. CASPER #062000
 Assistant Attorney General
 400 Justice Building
 1162 Court Street NE
 Salem, OR 97301
 michael.casper@doj.state.or.us
 Phone: (503) 378-4402

Attorneys for Respondent on Review

CLAIRE POWERS #197288
 MALORI MALONEY #175899
 Oregon Justice Resource Center
 PO Box 5248
 Portland, OR 97208
 amicus@ojrc.info
 Phone: (503) 944-2270

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
 Oregon Justice Resource Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Oregon Constitution protects individual rights	2
II. The <i>Prieto-Rubio</i> rule is consistent with the personal-rights model of the Oregon Constitution.	4
III. <i>Savinskiy</i> is confusing and misguided	6
A. <i>Savinskiy</i> does not comport with either <i>Sparklin</i> or <i>Prieto-Rubio</i>	7
B. The factual distinctions this court relied on in <i>Savinskiy</i> to distinguish <i>Prieto-Rubio</i> are irrelevant to whether an Article I, section 11, violation has occurred	9
C. Because an Article I, section 11, violation occurs at the time of questioning, how the state uses the statements and derivative evidence is irrelevant.....	11
IV. <i>Savinskiy</i> should be overruled, disavowed, or strictly limited to its facts ...	13
A. <i>Savinskiy</i> should be overruled or disavowed.	13
1. <i>Savinskiy</i> is not well founded or clearly reasoned.	14
2. <i>Savinskiy</i> is unclear and will result in confusion and uncertainty.	15
B. In the alternative, <i>Savinskiy</i> should be strictly limited to its facts...	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Lopez</i> , 16 NY3d 375 NE2d 1155 (2011).....	3, 4
<i>People v. Rogers</i> , 48 NY2d 167, 397 NE2d 709 (1979)	3
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 314 Or App 248, 497 P3d 761 (2021)	16
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 295 Or 227, 666 P2d 802 (1983)	3, 12
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 313 Or 246, 834 P2d 1008 (1992)	2
<i>State v. McCarthy</i> , 369 Or 129, 501 P3d 478 (2021)	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>State v. Newton</i> , 291 Or 788, 802-03 (1981)	11
<i>State v. Prieto-Rubio</i> , 359 Or 16, P3d 255 (2016)	1, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9
<i>State v. Savinskiy</i> , 364 Or 802, 441 P3d 557 (2019)	1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12,
.....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>State v. Sparklin</i> , 296 Or 85, 672 P2d 1182 (1983).....	3, 5, 7, 11, 12
<i>State v. Unger</i> , 356 Or 59, 67, 333 P3d 1009 (2014)	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Article I, section 11, of the Oregon Constitution	2
